regulatory approval. Reuters agreed to vote its stake in Instinet Group in favour of the acquisition.

Instinet Group is presented within discontinued operations in the income and cash flow statements and as a non-
current asset held for sale in the balance sheet.

On 31 March 2005 Reuters transferred BTC, a soft dollar execution broker, to Instinet Group, for approximately
3.8 million shares of Instinet Group stock, valued at approximately $22 million.

The transfer to Instinet Group was a transaction between two of Reuters Group subsidiaries. A loss was realised of
£3 million reflecting the disposal of BTC to Instinet Group. This loss is included in ‘profit for the period from
discontinued operations’.

30

7) Reconciliations of UK GAAP to IFRS (unaudited)

An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the Group’s income statement,
financial position, and cash flows is given in the reconciliations and explanatory notes below.

7a) Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement for the six months to 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

Refer also to the explanatory notes in 7d.

Six months to 30 June 2004 Restated
Note UK

GAAP
£m

IFRS
impact

£m

Discontinued
operations

£m

IFRS
£m

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Group revenue 1,437 (271) 1,166

Development and software licences 2 3
Employee benefits - Share based payments 3 -
Employee benefits - Pension costs 4 2
Goodwill amortisation and impairment 5 24
IFRS adjustments to discontinued operations 7 (6)

Operating costs (1,360) 23 250 (1,087)
Profit/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries 8 (6)

Other operating income 28 (6) (1) 21
Operating profit 105 17 (22) 100
Finance costs - net 6 (2) (1) (1) (4)
Profit on disposal of associates and fixed asset investments 8 215 (2) (12) 201

Share of profits/(losses) from associates and
joint ventures

6 5 (1) 4 8

Share of joint venture disposal of investment 9 - (9) -
Share of profits/(losses) from associates and joint ventures 14 (1) (5) 8
Profit/(loss) before taxation 332 13 (40) 305
Taxation 9 (39) 1 17 (21)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 293 14 (23) 284
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Profit after tax from discontinued operations 12 - - 23 23
Profit from discontinued operations - - 23 23
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 293 14 - 307
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 286 14 2 302
Minority interest 7 - (2) 5

Basic EPS 20.4p 1.0p 0.2p 21.6p
Basic EPS from continuing operations 21.0p 1.0p (1.7p) 20.3p

31

7b) Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement for the year to 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

Refer also to the explanatory notes in 7d.

  Year ended 31 December 2004 Restated
 Note UK

GAAP
£m

IFRS
impact

£m

Discontinued
operations

£m

IFRS

£m
CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Group revenue  2,885 - (546) 2,339

Development and software licences 2  (21)
Employee benefits - Share based payments 3  (7)
Employee benefits - Pension costs 4  7
Goodwill amortisation and impairment 5  40
IFRS adjustments to discontinued operations 7  (10)

Operating costs  (2,732) 9 536 (2,187)
Profit/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries 8  (6)

Other operating income  50 (6) (2) 42
Operating profit  203 3 (12) 194

Finance costs - net 6 (4) (1) (7) (12)
Profit on disposal of associates and fixed asset
investments

8

225

(2)

(20)

203

Share of profits/(losses) from
associates and joint ventures

6

4

-

7

11

Share of JV disposal of investment  9 - (9) -
Share of profits/(losses) from
associates and joint ventures

13

-

(2)

11

Profit/(loss) before taxation  437 - (41) 396
Taxation 9 (73) 11 22 (40)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations  364 11 (19) 356

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Profit after tax from discontinued operations 12 - - 19 19
Profit from discontinued operations  - - 19 19

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  364 11 - 375
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  351 11 2 364
Minority interest  13 - (2) 11

Basic EPS  25.1p 0.8p 0.1p 26.0p
Basic EPS from continuing operations  26.0p 0.8p (1.4p) 25.4p

32

7c) Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity (unaudited)

Refer also to the explanatory notes in 7d.

 Note 31 December

2004 Restated
30 June

2004
Restated

1 January
2004

Restated*

  £m £m £m

REPORTED UNDER UK GAAP  612 630 407

First time adoption of IFRS: 1

Development and software licences 2 49 49 49
Employee benefits 3, 4 (14) (14) (14)
Goodwill amortisation and impairments 5 6 6 6
Taxation 9 (21) (21) (21)
Post balance sheet events - Dividends 10 86 86 86